

No. 17-647

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ROSE MARY KNICK,

Petitioner,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF SCOTT, PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE OHIO FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
BRUCE L. INGRAM
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH R. MILLER
THOMAS H. FUSONIE
DANIEL E. SHUEY
VORYS SATER SEYMOUR AND PEASE, LLP
52 E. Gay Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 464-6480
blingram@vorys.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Farm Bureau Federation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
A. Contrary to the Purpose and Intent of 42 U.S.C. § 1983, Williamson County Leaves Enforcement and Protection of the Fifth Amendment to States and Creates an Unnecessary Procedural Morass	7
B. The Potential Harms of <i>Williamson County</i> Are Not “Potential” in Ohio and Other States That Do Not Recognize a Claim for Inverse Condemnation	11
C. <i>Williamson County</i> Has a Particularly Devastating Impact on Ohio Farmers.	14
1. <i>State ex rel. Doner v. Zody</i>	15
2. <i>State ex rel. Coles v. Granville</i>	19
D. There Is No Plausible Basis for Applying a Ripeness Requirement to Fifth Amendment Takings Claims Alone.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arrigoni Enters., LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1409 (2016).....	5, 10, 23
<i>Bowlby v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 681 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Broadbus v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 380 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Brown v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , No. 11-5339, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 14553 (6th Cir. Jan. 9, 2012).....	9
<i>Carole Media Ltd. Liab. Co. v. N.J. Transit Co.</i> , 550 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Cincinnati v. Smith</i> , 29 Ohio App. 2d 172, 279 N.E.2d 638 (Ohio Ct. App. 1971).....	13, 17
<i>City of All. v. Whinery</i> , Case No. 2000CA00137, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 5252 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 13, 2000)	13
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	8, 15
<i>Coles v. Granville</i> , 448 F.3d 853 (6th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Coles v. Granville</i> , Case No. 3:08-cv-02968-JGC, ECF No. 1 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	21
<i>Coles v. Granville</i> , Case No. 3:08-cv-02968-JGC, ECF No. 50 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	22
<i>Coles v. Granville</i> , Case No. 10-3259, ECF No. 25 (6th Cir. June 4, 2010).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Coles v. Granville</i> , No. 3:03 CV 7595, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 893 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 24, 2005)	20
<i>Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. Ebbing</i> , 39 N.E.3d 1270 (Ohio 2015)	18
<i>Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. Knapke Tr.</i> , 37 N.E.3d 1249 (Ohio 2015)	18
<i>Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. Thomas</i> , 72 N.E.3d 658 (Ohio 2017)	18
<i>Kuhn v. Zehringer</i> , Case No. 2:17-cv-00315-MHW-EPD, ECF No. 1, ¶ 16 (August 13, 2017 S.D. Ohio)	18
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	7, 10
<i>Ohio Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. Knapke</i> , 41 N.E.3d 447 (Ohio 2015)	18
<i>Ohio ex rel. Karr Revocable Tr. v. Zehringer</i> , No. 10-13-2018, 2014-Ohio-2241, ¶ 36, 2014 Ohio App. LEXIS 2186 (Ohio Ct. App. May 27, 2014)	17
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	7, 10, 23
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	3, 5, 10, 12
<i>Sandy Creek Investors, Ltd. v. City of Jonestown</i> , 325 F.3d 623 (5th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>State ex rel. Coles v. Granville</i> , 877 N.E.2d 968 (Ohio 2007)	3, 19, 20
<i>State ex rel. Coles v. Granville</i> , Case No. 2006-1259 (Ohio Dec. 4, 2009)	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State ex rel. Doner v. Logan</i> , 131 Ohio St. 3d 1455, 961 N.E.2d 1134 (Ohio 2012)	16
<i>State ex rel. Doner v. Zehringer</i> , 982 N.E.2d 664 (Ohio 2012)	13
<i>State ex rel. Doner v. Zody</i> , 958 N.E.2d 1235 (Ohio 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Levin v. City of Sheffield Lake</i> , 637 N.E.2d 319 (Ohio 1994)	12
<i>State v. Ebbing</i> , 28 N.E.3d 682 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015)	17
<i>State v. Knapke</i> , 33 N.E.3d 528 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015)	17
<i>State, Dep't of Nat. Res. v. Mark L. Knapke Rev- ocable Living Tr.</i> , 28 N.E.3d 667 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015)	17
<i>State, Dep't of Nat. Res. v. Thomas</i> , 79 N.E.3d 28 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016)	18
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	24
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 409 U.S. 488 (1973)	24
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 360 F.2d 449 (5th Cir. 1966).....	24
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 350 F.2d 901 (10th Cir. 1965)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	19
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6, 20
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7, 8, 18, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b).....	8
Ohio Revised Code § 163.05	13
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess., 376 (1871).....	7
Phillis, Michael, <i>Flooded Landowners Sue Ohio for Retaliating Against Them</i> (April 14, 2017).....	5
